(1) Amounts are attributable to common stockholders and OP Unit holders. The OP Units are redeemable for cash, or at our option for shares of our
common stock on a one-for-one basis.

Item 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We disclosed a quantitative and qualitative analysis regarding market risk in Item 7A of our 2023 Annual Report. That information is supplemented by the
information included above in Item 2 of this report. Other than the developments described thereunder, there have been no material changes in our exposure
to market risk since December 31, 2023.

The following table projects the potential impact on interest (in thousands) for a 12-month period, assuming a hypothetical instantaneous increase or
decrease of 50 basis points and a decrease of 100 basis points in corresponding interest rates. Since it is unlikely that interest

65

Table of Contents

rates will significantly increase in the near future as a result of the current high interest rate environment, we have excluded the impact of a 100 basis point
increase in corresponding interest rates.

Assets (Liabilities)

Subject to Interest

Rate Sensitivity (1)

50 Basis Point

Increase

50 Basis Point

Decrease

100 Basis Point

Decrease

Interest income from loans and investments $ 11,565,538  $ 47,329  $ (46,214) $ (91,100)
Interest expense from debt obligations (9,968,544) 42,333  (42,333) (84,627)
Impact to net interest income from loans and investments 4,996  (3,881) (6,473)
Interest income from cash, restricted cash and escrow balances (2) 2,335,446  11,677  (11,677) (23,354)

Total impact from hypothetical changes in interest rates $ 16,673  $ (15,558) $ (29,827)

________________________

(1) Represents the UPB of our structured loan portfolio, the principal balance of our debt and the account balances of our cash, restricted cash and escrows
at September 30, 2024.

(2) Our cash, restricted cash and escrows are currently earning interest at a weighted average blended rate of approximately 4.6%, or approximately $110
million annually. Interest income earned on our cash and restricted cash is included as a component of interest income and interest income earned on
escrows is included as a component of servicing revenue, net in the consolidated statements of income. The interest earned on our cash, restricted cash
and escrows is based on an average daily balance and may be different from the end of period balance.

We entered into treasury futures to hedge our exposure to changes in interest rates inherent in (1) our held-for-sale Agency Business Private Label loans